The National Bank of Hungary (Principal office: 1054 Budapest, Szabadság tér 9.; Principal Office: 

1013 Budapest, Krisztina körút 39, hereinafter referred to as MNB) with its decision at No. H-PJ-III-B-

66/2018 issued on November 5, 2018 warned ALTEO and imposed a supervision fine of one hundred 

fifty thousand Forints (HUF 150,000) on it with regard to the fact that it delayed with fulfilling its 

obligation to disclose information set forth in Paragraph (9) of Section 54 of Tpt for September.  

In accordance with the obligation to disclose extraordinary information set forth in Subsection 1.28 of

[...]

shares per series, including its treasury shares and the volume of the registered capital in due time as 

of the last day of each calendar month,  and to inform MNB of such information through publication.  

II. MNB requires the Issuer to pay a supervision fine amounting to one hundred fifty thousand 

Forints (HUF 150,000) for breaching the obligation of regular disclosure specified in Section III of the 

explanation of this decision.  

No administrative costs have incurred in the course of establishing the facts serving as the basis for the 

decision.  

The Issuer is required to pay the fine imposed on it within thirty (30) days from the effective date of the